• Applied Water 86   60   86   63   172   123
• Measurement & Control Solutions 44   9   46   16   90   25
• Integrated Solutions and Services -   -   18   -   18   -

• Total Segments 204   145   279   191   483   336

Adjusted Operating Margin
• Total Xylem  12.8%  10.5%  15.0%  12.7%  14.0%  11.6%

• Water Infrastructure  12.6%  14.3%  18.3%  19.0%  15.7%  16.8%
• Applied Water  19.0%  14.1%  18.0%  14.7%  18.5%  14.4%
• Measurement & Control Solutions  10.8%  2.9%  11.1%  4.6%  11.0%  3.8%
• Integrated Solutions and Services N/A N/A  14.4% N/A  14.4% N/A

• Total Segments  14.1%  11.4%  16.2%  14.0%  15.2%  12.7%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income ($ Millions)

(1) 2022 amounts have been recast to adjust for historical purchase accounting intangible amortization

Q2 2023 Results & Earnings 28

Appendix

(1) 2022 amounts have been recast to adjust for historical purchase accounting intangible amortization

Q2 2023 Q2 2022 (1)

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted
Total Revenue 1,722   -   1,722   1,364   -   1,364
Operating Income 119   140   a 259   146   27   a 173
Operating Margin 6.9% 15.0% 10.7% 9.1%
Interest Expense (12)   -   (12)   (12)   -   (12)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 7   -   7   2   2   b 4
Income before Taxes 114   140   254   136   29   165
Provision for Income Taxes (22)   (30)   c (52)   (24)   (7)   c (31)
Net Income 92   110   202   112   22   134
Diluted Shares 206.7   206.7   180.6   180.6
Diluted EPS $0.45 $0.53 $0.98 $0.62 $0.12 $0.74

Year-over-year currency translation impact on current year diluted EPS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $0.45 $0.53 $0.98

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

a Quarter-to-date:
Restructuring & realignment costs: $37 million in 2023 and $8 million in 2022
Special charges: 2023 - $61 million of acquisition & integration related costs and $6 million of other special charges; 2022 - $1 million of intangible asset impairment charges
Purchase accounting intangible amortization: $36 million in 2023 and $18 million in 2022